Form PTQ-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. Department of COMMER(United States Patent and Trademark Offi
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office; Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les): Billy Star Holdings Ltd.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Black & Decker inc.
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address: Drummond Plaza Office Park
Additional name of conveying party(les) attached? Tes No	
Nature of conveyance: Execution Date(s) October 30, 2008	Street Address: 1207 Drummond Plaza
	City: Newark
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Government Interest Assignment	State: Delaware
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 19711
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	4,782,632
	5,239,783
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Scott B. Markow	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00
Internal Address: Black & Decker Inc.	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card
TW-199	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 701 E. Joppa Road	☐ Enclosed
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Towson	8. Payment Information
State: Maryland Zip: 21286	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number : 410-716-3606	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 410-7162610	b. Deposit Account Number 02-2548
Email Address: scott_markow@bdk.com	Authorized User Name Scott B. Markow
9. Signature: MMTB.M.—	November 6, 2008
Scott B. Markow	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 2

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Fax sent by : 410 716 2610 PATENT DEPT. 11-06-08 02:31p

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Billy Star Holdings Ltd. (also known as Billy Star Holding Ltd.), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ontario, Canada, with a registered office at 6933 Kalar Road, Niagara Falls, Ontario, Canada ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest to United States Patent No. 4,782,632 and United States Patent No. 5,239,783, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS Black & Decker Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 1207 Drummond Plaza, Newark, Delaware 19711, U.S.A. ("Assignee") desires to acquire all entire right, title, and interest to the Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration not herein specified, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer and/or confirm the sale, assignment, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, together with all claims of Assignor for profits and damages by reason of past infringement, if any, of the Patents, together with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and advantage and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, said Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full term for which said Patents are granted, including extensions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to by signed by a duly authorized corporate officer.

Billy Star Holdings, Ltd.

Signature:

Name:

MATECI

Title

0-6 20/0

Date:

WITNESS:

Signature of Witness:

Printed Name of Witness:

ON MATERIA

Pg:

3/3



FACSIMILE COVER PAGE/MEMO

To: Commissioner for Patents

Company: United States Patent & Trademark Office

Fax No.: (571) 273-0140

From: Scott B. Markow

Company: The Black & Decker Corporation

Date: November 6, 2008

RECORDED: 11/06/2008

Our Fax No.: 410.716.2610 ______

TOTAL PAGES, INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 3

If you do not receive all pages, please telephone immediately: 410.716.2958

The information in this transmission is intended only for the individual or entity named above. It may be legally privileged and confidential. If you have received this information in error, please notify us immediately and send the original transmission to us by mail. Return postage is guaranteed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

PATENT REEL: 021794 FRAME: 0422